PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA	;	
1		Name Execution Date	
Eric Gillenberg		05/21/2010	
Friedrich Kupfer		05/28/2010	
Klaus-Dieter Ruhlan	d	05/21/2010	
Oliver Steins		05/21/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Name:	MANN+HUMMEL GMBH		
Street Address:	Hindenburgstr. 45		
Internal Address:	Department VR-P		
City:	Ludwigsburg		
State/Country:	FEDERAL REPUBLIC GERMANY		
	71638		=
Postal Code:			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1	RS Total: 1	Number	
	RS Total: 1	Number 12680978	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1 Application Number: CORRESPONDENC	RS Total: 1 Type : E DATA (248)85 <i>t be sent via US</i> 4971411 patentm e: Mann+H Hindent	12680978 7-8501 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1 Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	RS Total: 1 Type : E DATA (248)85 <i>t be sent via US</i> 497141 patentm e: Mann+F Hindent Ludwigs	12680978 7-8501 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 984316 anagement@mann-hummel.com lummel GMBH Department VR-P burgstr. 45	

PATENT REEL: 024564 FRAME: 0813

2964/US

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Eric Gillenberg, Kardinal-Wendel-Str. 37, 67346 Speyer Friedrich Kupfer, Kupferanger 6, 84163 Poxau Klaus-Dieter Ruhland, Eichengasse 26, 67149 Meckenheim Oliver Steins, Buchenweg 1, 67354 Römerberg

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled Filter Element and Filter System for which an application for United States Letters Patent will be filed; and

WHEREAS, MANN+HUMMEL GMBH, a corporation organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Hindenburgstr. 45, 71638 Ludwigsburg/GERMANY, hereinafter referred to as "assignee, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agrees/agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

> PATENT REEL: 024564 FRAME: 0814

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes/authorize and requests/request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Eric Gillenberg Kardinal-Wendel-Str. 37

67346 Speyer

Hud Frithink Friedrich Kupfer

Kupferanger 6

84163 Poxau

Klaus-Dieter Ruhland

Eichengasse 26

67149 Meckenheim

Oliver Steins

Buchenweg 1

67354 Römerberg

Date: <u>1205, 2010</u>

Date: 21.05 2010

Date: 21.05. 2010

Date: 71.05.2010

PATENT REEL: 024564 FRAME: 0815